
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held via Zoom on 4 May 2021 at 7.30 pm. The link to the Zoom meeting is below. If 
you prefer to join the meeting by phone please dial 0208 080 6591. Enter meeting ID: 939 
5465 0597 when prompted. 

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/93954650597 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 23 April 2021

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members
Councillor Picknell (Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Ismail - Holloway;

Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Burgess - Junction;
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's;
Councillor Hyde - Caledonian;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/93954650597
mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting
[...]
 If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held on  22 March 2021 at 7.30 
pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke and 
Convery

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

157 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

158 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence. 

159 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

160 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

161 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda. Item B4 - Unit 4, Roman Way 
Industrial Estate, 149 Roman Way had been withdrawn by the applicant so would 
not be considered at the meeting.

162 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

163 236 UPPER STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 1RU (Item B1)
Retrospective Change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the 
installation of mechanical plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear 
roof of the building; installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a 
single storey rear extension to the building including installation of rooflights. 
Retention of existing shopfront alterations with use of the front tables and chairs 
and external alterations to rear elevation including installation of rooflights.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

2

(Planning application number: P2020/1364/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member raised concern that it did not appear that the applicant had liaised 

with the upstairs neighbour to address concerns about anti-social behaviour 
and noise in the front outdoor seating area. The applicant stated that this 
area would be managed well, there were a limited number of seats and there 
would be no vertical eating or drinking permitted.

 Concerns were raised about the additional waste that would be generated by 
a restaurant with 60 covers. Officers stated that there were two collections 
daily Monday-Saturday so there should not be a significant impact.

 In response to an objector’s concerns about existing drainage issues which 
would be exacerbated by the scheme, the planning officer stated that 
drainage was not a material planning consideration on an application of this 
scale.

 A member stated the importance of not putting oil down drains and the 
applicant advised the disposal of oil would be managed properly.

 In response to concerns about potential noise and odour from the proposed 
extraction equipment, the planning officer stated that a noise report had 
been submitted and was considered acceptable and the commercial odour 
team considered the proposed extraction equipment as sufficient. Also, if the 
equipment was changed, a new planning application would be required to be 
submitted.

 The Chair stated that the usual conditions for an application in a residential 
area had been applied.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

164 85-87 SOUTHGATE ROAD, LONDON, N1 3JS (Item B2)
Change of use of building from A1 use (retail with ancillary residential) [876sqm] to 
Class E (office with production rooms), external minor alterations to include 
replacement entrance door, cycle parking, window replacements; replacement of 
existing winter garden at first floor level, installation of 2x mechanical plant and 
associated screened plant enclosure at roof level, courtyard alterations and 
associated works. [RECONSULTATION- following additional details on this 
application notably the submission of a draft
Operational management plan).

(Planning application number: P2020/1700/FUL) 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

3

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that an extra condition on Class E –restricted 

uses (compliance) had been added to the proposed list of conditions.
 In relation to ten people being permitted to work out of hours at any one 

time, a member asked about the practicalities of this. The applicant advised 
that if staff were working through the night they would probably start work 
at the end of the working day and finish in the morning. They would not be 
entering and leaving the premises all through the night. They also would not 
be doing this every night, it was in place to permit flexibility.

 Members welcomed the productive dialogue that had taken place between 
the applicant and neighbours and thanked the officers for enabling this.

 A member commented that the premises was well suited to this type of 
business and it was the kind of small business that was encouraged in 
Islington.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

165 GATE HOUSE, 1 ST JOHN'S SQUARE, LONDON, EC1M 4DH (Item B3)
Erection of roof extensions at fifth and sixth floor levels; erection of roof top plant 
room to include mechanical plant; formation of terrace at sixth floor level; 
installation of mechanical plant at second floor level; erection of infill front 
extensions at ground floor level; and associated external alterations including 
façade repair, landscaping at ground floor and erection of cycle store.

(Planning application number: P2020/3454/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to concerns raised about light pollution and potential light sensor 

problems, the planning officer stated that the wording of the existing 
condition could be strengthened. However it would only apply to the new 
elements of the building. If light sensors were referenced in the conditions 
and were not working, this could be reported and enforcement action could 
be taken.

 In response to a member’s suggestion that green roofs be added to the 
wider property to improve the sustainability of the application, the planning 
officer advised that this would require the submission of a further planning 
application.

 A member stated that there were no concerns from design officers and the 
neighbouring amenity impacts were relatively small with small transgressions 
in terms of daylight/sunlight impacts.

 The scheme was broadly policy compliant.
 A member welcomed the mosaics on the existing building being fully 

restored.

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

4

Councillor Clarke proposed a motion to strengthen the wording of Condition 9 and 
also include the requirement for light sensors to be used. This was seconded by 
Councillor Poyser and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the Condition 9 amended as outlined above, 
the wording of which was delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair.

166 UNIT 4, ROMAN WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 149 ROMAN WAY, LONDON, 
N7 8XH (ITEM WITHDRAWN) (Item B4)
This application was withdrawn by the applicant so was not considered at the 
meeting. 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 March 2021

5

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CHAIR

MINUTE 165
GATE HOUSE, 1 ST JOHN’S SQUARE, LONDON, EC1M 4DH

AMENDED CONDITION 9: Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution 
from any areas of glazing within the 5th and 6th floor roof extension hereby 
approved the approved roof extension shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the development.
 
These measures could include (but are not limited to):
 

-        Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the
         facades;
-        Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors;
-        Timers;
-        Low level lighting;
-        Details on glare and direction.

 
Measures shall also include details and/or a strategy to overcome breakage to 
ensure that any malfunction to the proposed mitigation would not be at the harm to 
the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
The approved mitigation measures including those to overcome malfunction shall be 
implemented strictly in accordance with the approved details and shall be 
permanently maintained thereafter into perpetuity.
 
REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent 
residential dwellings.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A   

Date: 4th May 2021 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2020/2122/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Highbury West Ward 

Listed building Locally Listed (Main school building) 

Conservation area None 

Development Plan Context Finsbury Park Core Strategy Key Area 
Finsbury Town Centre 
Article 4 Direction (A1-A2 – Town Centres) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Ambler Primary School,  80 Blackstock Road, London N4 2DR 

Proposal Single storey side extension to existing outbuilding (Block D) 
located to the west of the site to provide 2 no. additional new rooms 
(3 total) comprising of a sensory circuit room, work room & a 
sensory room with accessible toilets. 

 

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Applicant Mr Jonathan Ashwell – Ambler Primary School 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ashwell – Ambler Primary School 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1.  
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN RED) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1: Aerial view facing north 

Image 2: Aerial photo showing existing outbuilding 

Page 9



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for the enlargement of the existing SEN (Special 
Education Needs) building located to the south west of the site, through the addition of a single 
storey extension. The proposal would result in the loss of the existing sandpit and part of the 
existing area of hardstanding used as a playground. The loss of outdoor playspace is considered 
acceptable on balance given the amount of exiting outdoor space within the site and the benefit of 
improved facilities for the school and its SEN provision.  

4.2 The design of the proposed development is considered in keeping with the visual appearance of 
the building which would be extended and the existing buildings within the application site, including 
the locally listed building. It is therefore compliant with Islington Core Strategy (2011) CS8 and CS9 
policies, DM2.1, DM2.3, DM4.12 of the Development Management Policies (2013), the Urban 
Design Guide (2017). 

4.3 The proposal is considered to not detrimentally impact the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties, the wider public highway network and bodiversity.  

4.4 The proposal is considered to be acceptable and it is recommended that the application be 
approved subject to conditions. 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

5.1 The application site forming Ambler Primary School is located between the public highways of 
Blackstock Road, to the north east, and Romilly Road, to the south east. The site is not within a 
conservation area, nor is there any listed buildings within the site or within close proximity. 
However, it is within the Finsbury Park Core Strategy Key Area and Finsbury Town Centre. The 
site can be accessed from Romilly Road, by pedestrians, and Blackstock Road, by pedestrians 
and vehicles. 

 

 

 

Image 3: Photo showing existing SEN building 

Page 10



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The application seeks planning permission for a single storey side extension to existing outbuilding 
(Block D) which is located to the west of the site, positioned adjacent to the shared boundary with 
the properties along Romilly Road. The proposal would provide 2 no. additional new rooms (result 
in a total of 3) comprising a sensory circuit room, work room and a sensory room with accessible 
toilets. 

6.2 The applicant has confirmed that the proposal would be used by small groups of around 6-10 
children and up to 5 staff at any one time. It will be used during the school day between 8:30am – 
4:00pm. It is also confirmed that the proposal would not increase the 480 pupils and 95 staff at the 
school and childrens’ ce
[...]
vicing, unloading, loading and deliveries to the hereby 
approved market stall development shall only occur between the hours of 9.00am 
and 4.30pm on the approved market days being Tuesdays, Wednesdays and 
Thursdays.  
 
REASON: To ensure that resulting servicing arrangements do not adversely 
impact on existing and future residential amenity. 
 

8 Operational Management Plan (Compliance) 

 CONDITION: The use of the market shall be managed and operated in 
accordance with details as described within the Market Operational Management 
Plan hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity and highways safety and congestion 
in the surrounding area. 
 

9 Vehicle Stalls (compliance) 

 CONDITION: Engines of all vehicles operating as a stall within the market hereby 
approved shall be turned off at all times whilst the market is in operation.  
 
REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity in terms of noise, odour and pollution.  

Page 70



 
List of Informatives 
 

1 INFORMATIVE: You are reminded of the need to comply with legislation outside 
the realms of the planning legislation including Building Regulations, 
Environmental Regulations (including noise and litter), Inclusive Design etc. 
 

2 INFORMATIVE: You are reminded that a license may be required for the 
operation of the site and any alcohol sales. 

3 INFORMATIVE: You are advised to remind customers of the market not to sit on 
steps or entrances into private residential and office buildings. Whilst it is not a 
planning issue, it is a third party civil matter between the owner of the property 
and the individual 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



APPENDIX 2:   RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 
 
This appendix lists all relevant devel
[...]
W
elsh

Church
Presbyteria

n

40 to 49

1
 t
o
 3

2

56

7

53

29

28 831

30

57
36

33

34

32

10

9

Peabody Estate

St Mary's

1 to 124

S
ta

n
le

y C
o
h
e
n
 H

o
u
se

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

1. RECCOMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission and listed building consent 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 4th May 2021 NON-EXEMPT 
 

Application number P2021/0335/FUL &  P2021/0353/LBC 

Application type Full Planning Application and Listed Building Consent 

Ward St. Marys 

Listed building Grade II Listed 

Conservation area Cross Street  

Development Plan Context Archaeological Priority Areas (Islington Village and Manor House) 
Core Strategy Key Area (Angel and Upper Street) 
Cycle Routes (Local) / (Strategic) 
Rail Safeguarding (Crossrail) 
Town Centre (Angel) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address South Library, 115-117 Essex Road, N1 2SL 

Proposal Proposed works, including repairs and alterations to the existing 
external roofs of the South Library to prevent further water ingress 
and to provide permanent safe access for future repair and 
maintenance by inclusion of a fall restraint system (Council Own 
Application) 
 

Case Officer Mr Jake Shiels 

Applicant Mr Adam Feeney (Islington Council) 

Agent Mr Graham Epking-Crane  

Page 127

Agenda Item B5



 
 

Image 1: Location Plan 
 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site highlighted in red) 

 
 

Page 128



3. PHOTOS OF SITE 

     

 
Image 3: Front elevation 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The proposal seeks planning permission and listed building consent for works, including repairs 
and alterations to the existing external roofs of the South Library to prevent further water ingress 
and to provide permanent safe access
[...]
evidential and communal heritage values and the 
building, with its fine and distinctive architecture and civic presence, makes a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the Cross Street Conservation Area. 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The proposal seeks full planning permission and listed building consent for works, including 
repairs and alterations to the existing external roofs of the South Library to prevent further water 
ingress and to provide permanent safe access for future repair and maintenance by inclusion 
of a fall restraint system. 

6.2 The following repair and maintenance works have been identified: 

 Repairs to the various roofs: slate, gutters, lead flashings, dormer and lantern repair; 

 The repair of the lead downpipes and hopper heads and maintenance of rainwater outlets 

 Localised brickwork cleaning and repointing; 

 Provision of a safe access to the upper pitched roof with the introduction of a fall restraint 
system 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

Recent applications 

7.1  P2013/1765/LBC: Listed Building Consent application in connection with removal of three 
modern stairs which lead from the staff office area down to the public counter area. Original set 
of double doors to be reinstated.  New stairs and balustrade to be fitted in front of original single 
door. 

 Approved with conditions on 21/01/2014. 

 

 

 

Page 130



 Pre-application 

7.2 Q2020/3322/MIN: Pre-application: General roof repairs & installation of fall-restraint system to 
enable safe access & maintenance. 

 Completed on 27/01/2021. 

Public Consultation 
 

7.3 Letters were sent to occupants of 168 adjoining and nearby properties on Essex Road, Astey’s 
Row, Halton Road, Pleasant Place, Fowler Road, Pickering Street, Cross Street and Dibden 
Street on 16/02/21. A site and press notice also advertised the proposed development.  

7.4 No comments were received from consultation. 

Internal Consultees 

7.5 Design and Conservation: No objection, sub
[...]


13

4

11

90

84

PH

20

88

1 to 6

21

98
96

17

100

H
o
u
se Library

113

C
h
u
rc

h

1 to 8

B
ro

o
k
fie

ld

1
 t
o
 1

0
1
 t
o
 4

F
ir
cr

o
ft

Hall

A
ru

n
d
e
l H

o

H
o
u
se

2
5
 t
o
 2

7

4
2

8

1
 to

 1
2

F
a
rle

ig
h

El

2
3

5

1
1

2
0

14

8

F
o
w

le
r

H
o
u
se

1 to 10

7887

Shelter

1

89

72

76

93

70

81
-8

3

85

E
l S

ub
 S

ta

2

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	B1 Ambler Primary School, 80 Blackstock Road, London, N4 2DR
	Map P2020-2122-FUL, Ambler Primary School, 80 Blackstock Road, London, N4 2DR

	B2 Land and Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DR
	Map P2020-1390-FUL, Denmark House, Land & Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DR
	Map P2020-1431-LBC, Denmark House, Land & Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street, London,EC1M 6DR

	B3 Land and Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DR
	Map P2020-1687-FUL, Land & Access Ways Rear of 13-27 Cowcross Street, Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DR

	B4 Prior Weston Primary School, Golden Lane Campus, 101 Whitecross Street, London, EC1Y 8JA
	Map P2020-1842-FUL, Golden Lane Campus, Prior Weston Primary School, 101 Whitecross Street, London, EC1Y 8JA

	B5 South Library, 115-117 Essex Road, London, N1 2SL
	Map P2021-0335-FUL, South Library, 115-117 Essex Road, London, N1 2SL
	Map P2021-0353-LBC, South Library, 115-117 Essex Road, London, N1 2SL




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the virtual Planning Sub Committee A held on  4 May 2021 at 
7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke and 
Convery

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

167 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

168 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Ismail.

169 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Picknell declared that Item B5 – South Library, 115-117 Essex Road was 
in her ward.

171 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B1, B3, B2, B4 and B5. 

172 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

173 AMBLER PRIMARY SCHOOL, 80 BLACKSTOCK ROAD, LONDON, N4 2DR 
(Item B1)
Single storey side extension to existing outbuilding (block D) located to the west of 
the site to provide 2 no. additional new rooms (3 total) comprising of a sensory 
circuit room, work room and a sensory room with disabled toilets.

(Planning application number: P2020/2122/FUL)



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

2

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member queried whether the sub-committee could ask the applicant to 

install a sensory garden. The planning officer advised that the sub-committee 
could only consider the planning application that had been submitted but he 
could write to the school and ask if they would consider this. A member 
asked that ward councillors be emailed about this too.

 In response to a member’s question about security lighting and cameras, the 
planning officer advised that none were proposed and any additional lighting 
would likely require planning permission.

 A member commented that although there would be a loss of 9sqm 
playspace, the benefits of the scheme outweighed the loss.

Councillor Clarke proposed a motion for the planning officer to write to the school 
asking that they consider installing a sensory garden and copy in the ward 
councillors. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations and objections, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and that the 
planning officer write to the school as detailed above.

174 LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR (Item B2)
Routing of power cable from Denmark House in to Cowcross Yard and the 
installation of 7 no. in-ground power sockets.

(Planning application numbers: P2020/1390/FUL and P2020/1431/LBC)

In the discussion the following point was discussed:
 In response to an objector’s concern about access through a private 

alleyway, the legal officer advised that if there was a private right of way this 
was a private matter for the landowners. The planning officer stated that this 
was a civil matter outside of planning and was not considered as part of the 
report. However, if planning permission was granted, an informative on this 
matter could be included.

Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to add an informative to state that access to 
the alleyway was a civil matter. This was seconded by Councillor Clarke and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the informative set out above.



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

3

[During this item Councillor Convery had to take an urgent phone call. He therefore 
had not heard all of the item and following legal advice he did not take part in the 
voting on this item.]

175 LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR (Item B3)
Continuation of the use of the external plaza area for a food market of up to 13 
stalls for a maximum of 3 days per week for a further 3 years. (Temporary Planning 
permission previously granted P2019/1744/FUL 01/08/19). The market would 
operate Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursdays between 9am and 4.00pm with food 
cooked and served between 11am and 2.30pm only.

(Planning application number: P2020/1687/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that two further objections had been submitted.
 In response to a member’s question about vehicles using the site, the 

planning officer advised that there would be no more than 13 gazebo/vehicle 
stalls at any one time.

 In response to a member’s question about the water supply being drinking 
water, the applicant confirmed that there would be an accessible source of 
water on site but each vendor would also be required to bring their own 
water. The trading policy had been updated to accommodate the Covid rules.

 A member asked whether the land was all private land and whether this 
meant planning was the principal form of regulatory control and was advised 
that this was the case.

 A member asked about enforcement and the planning officer advised that if 
a member of the public or councillor notified officers of a breach, this would 
be investigated.

 The planning officer stated that minor changes had been made to the 
Operation Management Plan and condition 7 sought further details to be 
submitted.

 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer advised that the 
design and conservation team had been consulted and had raised no 
objections to the scheme.

 Generators not being used was welcomed by members.
 In response to questions from members about limiting the size of vehicles, 

the planning officer stated that Condition 9 could be amended to define the 
size of the vehicular spaces. The applicant requested that the wording should 
not require the applicant to submit details prior to operation as they wanted 
to begin trading as soon as possible.

Councillor Picknell proposed that Condition 9 be amended to define the size of the 
vehicular spaces with the wording delegated to officers in consultation with the 
chair. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried.



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

4

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with condition 9 amended as above with the 
wording delegated to officers in consultation with the chair.

[During this item Councillor Convery had to take an urgent phone call. He therefore 
had not heard all of the item and following legal advice he did not take part in the 
voting on this item.]

176 PRIOR WESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, GOLDEN LANE CAMPUS, 101 
WHITECROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1Y 8JA (Item B4)
Retrospective planning permission for the retention of the existing 8 no. floodlights 
attached to existing columns associated with the use of the existing Multi Use 
Games Area, to provide an outdoor playspace for the school's children until 8.00pm 
Monday to Fridays only.

(Planning application number: P2020/1842/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that a further objection had been received in 

relation to noise pollution, impacts on neighbouring properties and the 
suggestion that hours be reduced to 6pm. The points raised were addressed 
in the report.

 A member asked why planning permission was being sought up to 8pm if the 
facility was just being used by the school. The planning officer advised that 
this time had been requested, public protection had raised no concerns and 
there had been no complaints submitted since the original consent had been 
granted.

 Members discussed the difference in light emission between the four 
floodlights approved previously and the eight floodlights proposed. The 
planning officer stated that advancements in lighting technology made the 
light easier to direct and control and there would be less lightspill. The 
applicant stated that the advancements in technology meant that having the 
eight lights would reduce the level of light pollution by 50%. 

 Members discussed the use of light sensors. The applicant stated that 
controls were in a tamper-proof box so could not be overridden. The light 
dropped by 50% five minutes before they were due to go out.

 The proposal would benefit the children at the school.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

5

177 SOUTH LIBRARY, 115-117 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SL (Item B5)
Proposed works, including repairs and alterations to the existing external roofs of 
the South Library to prevent further water ingress and to provide permanent safe 
access for future repair and maintenance by inclusion of a fall restraint system

(Planning application numbers: P2021/0335/FUL and P2021/0353/LBC)

In the discussion the following point was made:
 A member commented that the building needed protecting and the 

application was policy compliant.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein) and the presentation to Committee, planning permission 
and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

178 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Councillor Picknell was thanked for her work as Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

6

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CHAIR

MINUTE 174
LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR 

INFORMATIVE: You are reminded that the use of the alleyway beneath Denmark 
House and its accessibility to the public is a civil matter between freeholders and 
cannot be controlled by the Local Planning Authority via the planning process. 

MINUTE 175
LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR

AMENDED CONDITION 9: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, the use 
of temporary generators is prohibited. Vehicles operating as a stall within the 
market hereby approved shall be no larger than 5m long x 2.5m wide and engines 
shall be turned off at all times whilst the market is in operation.  

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity in terms of noise, odour and pollution.


